
WHEREAS, on February 10, 2010, pursuant to Resolution No. 2010-35, the Town
entered into a Memorandum • Agreement with the District, South Florida Water
Management District, and the State of Florida Department of Agriculture and Consumer
for a pilot project to investigate revisions to the water management system operations
and water quality improvement within the District's S9/S1O Basin; and

WHEREAS, the District and Town entered into an Interlocal Agreement relating
to the Design, Purchase, and Installation of a Telemetry System and Related Equipmen)
for Drainage Improvements located at the District's Canal No. 12, Canal No. 13 and
Canal No. 13A; and

WHEREAS, the District will pay for • amount not to exceed $75,000 toward
the cost • the design, construction, and construction management related to the
installation of a telemetry system, and related equipment including, but not limited to,
fencing associated with stormwater drainage culverts and gated control structures at
Canal Nos. 12, 13 and 13A; and

WHEREAS,, the Town Council believes that this Amendment is in the best
interest of the health, safety and welfare of its residents.

0



NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED • the Town Council of the Town of

Southwest Ranches, Florida:

Section 1: Recitals. The recitals above are true and correct and an-V

incorporated herein by reference.

Section 3: The Town Council hereby authorizes the Mayor, Town Administrator
and Town Attorney to enter into the First District Amendment to the Agreement as
attached hereto as Exhibit "'A".

Section 4: Effective Date. This Resolution shall become effective immediately
upon its adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Town Council of the Town of Southwest
Ranches, Florida, this 24

th
day of February, 2011 on a motion by Council Member

jablonski and seconded • Council Member McKay.

Nelson ABSENT Ayes 3

Fisikelli AYE Nays 0

Breitkreuz ABSENT Absent 2

Jablonski AYE Abstaining 0

McKay AYE

K



Debra ®orb- Thomas, C C, Town Clerk

PO

1 a i Town Attorney

9



WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the District and Town entered into the Interlocal Agreement
Agreement") described above which was approved by the District's Board of
Commissioners on August 26, 2010 and • the Town's Council on November 3,
21 10; and



WHEREAS, all provisions, terms and conditions of the Agreement not ir
conflict with this First Amendment shall remain in full force and effect, and shall
apply to this First Amendment; and

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual terms, conditions,
promises and covenants hereinafter set forth, the District and Town agree as
follows:

1. The foregoing recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein
as if fully set forth.

2. District and Town shall participate in the design and construction of the
Project as set forth in the Agreement and the First Amendment to the
Agreement.

q The effective date of this First Amendment shall be the date it is fully
executed by both Parties and shall terminate upon completion of the
Project or as provided in the Agreement. For the purpose of the
Agreement and this First Amendment, the Project shall be considered

N



complete upon final inspection and acceptance • the Town

Administrator following which the Town shall within thirty (30) days of
receipt • a final invoice reimburse the District for all remaining unpaid
expenses associated with the Project.

The Agreement as revised and modified by this First Amendment
constitutes the entire agreement between the Parties hereto with respect

the matters covered herein. All prior negotiations, representations and
agreements, whether oral or written, with respect thereto not

incorporated herein are superseded by this First Amendment.

10. In the event a portion of this First Amendment is found by a court of
competent jurisdiction to be invalid, the remaining provisions shall
continue to be effective unless Town or District elect to terminate the
Agreement pursuant to other provisions • the Agreement. An election to

9



terminate this Agreement based upon this provision shall be made withir
seven (7) calendar days after the finding • the court becomes final.

13. Multiple copies of this First Amendment may be executed by the
Parties, each of which, bearing original signatures, shall have the full
force and effect of an original document.

14. All provisions of the Agreement not modified or revised by this Fir
Amendment shall remain in full force and effect and any conflict betwe
the Agreement and this First Amendment shall be resolved by applyi
the provisions of this First Amendment. i

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this First
Amendment to Interlocal Agreement on the dates hereinafter subscribed.

Pas d and approKe by the Town of Southwest Ranches this day of
V 11 Al ; 2011.

M

0

CNMU6 H'Lynn, Administrator



DougleR. Bell, District Attorney



Canal 13A at Stirling Road - 84" RCP
Motor

Telemetry
Efectncal Installation

9 ,475-00 $ 9,475.00

13,2900 $ 13,290.88
6,621.00 $ 6,621.00

Sub-Total $ 29,386.88

Canal 12 at SW 63rd Street - 60 Rcp
Motor

Level Recorder

FP&L Power

Telemetry
Electrical instafleti
Fence

Exhibit"A"

7,074.00
3,000m 3,OW-00

Town of Southwest Ranches/SBDD

692-04 692.04

Inter-Local Agreement

13,701,00
10,961-00

Itern QuantitV Unit Price

2,100

Total
Canal 13 at Stirling Road - 66' C

37-SM04

11,S00.00

Motors
2 $ 7,155-00 14,310.00

Level Recorder 1 $ 3,000.00 3,000.00
FP&L Power 1 $ 692.04 692.04
Telemetry 1 $ 13,290.88 13,290.85
Electrical installation 1 $ 9,535.00 9,535.00
Fence

1 $ 1,900.00 1,900.00
Sub-Total 42,727.92

Canal 13A at Stirling Road - 84" RCP
Motor

Telemetry
Efectncal Installation

9 ,475-00 $ 9,475.00

13,2900 $ 13,290.88
6,621.00 $ 6,621.00

Sub-Total $ 29,386.88

Canal 12 at SW 63rd Street - 60 Rcp
Motor

Level Recorder

FP&L Power

Telemetry
Electrical instafleti

Fence

7,074.00 7,074.00
3,000m 3,OW-00

692-04 692.04

13,701 -0 0 13,701,00
10,961-00 10,961.00

1 $ 2,100.00 2,100
Sub 37-SM04

11,S00.00 11,500.00
1 , 750-00 1,750,00

O/A Sub-'tatal 122,892.94

5% 6,144.64
7atal 129,037-48



Canal 13A at Stirling Road - 84' RCP
Telemetry

Canal 12 at SW 63rd stre - 60 RCp
Level Recorder

Telemetry
Fence

13,290.88 $ 13,290,88
Sub-Total $ 13,290.88

3,000.00

Fxhibit "B"

3,0M.00
13,701.00

Project Improvements To Be Constructed By 5BDD

13,701.00

2,100.00

And Reimbursed By The Town

2,100

Item
Quantity Unit Price Total

Canal 13 at Stirling Road - 66" CMP

50,292.76

Level Recorder
1 3,000.00 3,000.00

Telemetry
13,290.88 13,290.88

Fence
1,900-00 1,900.00

Sub-Total 18,1.90.88

Canal 13A at Stirling Road - 84' RCP
Telemetry

Canal 12 at SW 63rd stre - 60 RCp
Level Recorder

Telemetry
Fence

13,290.88 $ 13,290,88
Sub-Total $ 13,290.88

3,000.00 3,0M.00
13,701.00 13,701.00

2,100.00 2,100
Sub-Total laxi.co

O/ASub 50,292.76

3,754.72
Total 54,037.48



Canal 13A at Stirling Road - 84°® RCP
Motor

Electrical lnsta!@atjon

Canal 12 at SW 63rd Street - 60- RCp
Motor

FP&LPower

EfectricaP InstaRation

R

Emu=

Exhibit "C"

9,475.00

Project Improvements To Be

6,621.00

Constructed And Paid For By sBDD

16,096.00

Item
QuantitY Unit Price Total

Canal 13 at Stirling Road .66" CMP

692.04

Motors
2 $ 7,155.00 14,310.00

FP&L Power
1 $ 692.04 692,04

Electrical Installation 1 $ 9,535.00 9,535.00

11-500.00

Sub-Total 24,537.04

Canal 13A at Stirling Road - 84°® RCP
Motor

Electrical lnsta!@atjon

Canal 12 at SW 63rd Street - 60- RCp
Motor

FP&LPower

EfectricaP InstaRation

R

Emu=

9,475.00 9,475.00
6,621.00 6,621.00

Sub-Tvtal 16,096.00

7,074.00 7,074.00
692.04 692.04

1 $ M96LOO 10,961.00
Sub-Total 18,727.04

1 $ 11 11-500.00
1 $ 1,750.00 1,7so.Co

O/A Sub-Tatai 72,610.08

2-389.92
Total 75,0W.00



Mflzs M

WHEREAS, the District and Town entered into the Interlocal Agreement
Agreement") described above which was approved • the District's Board of

Commissioners on August 26, 2010 and by the Town's Council on November 3,
2010; and

WHEREAS, the Town has requested that the District pay for a portion of
the Project improvements as defined in the Agreement and as described on
Exhibit "A" to the Agreement and Exhibit "A" to this First Amendment which is
attached hereto and incorporated herein in it entirety; and

WHEREAS, the District has agreed to pay for a portion • the Projec!
in an amount not to exceed $75,000; and

WHEREAS, for the purpose • this First Amendment, the Town agrees
that the Town will reimburse the District for the cost • constructing that portion
of the Project improvements as stated in Exhibit "B" to this First Amendment

which is attached hereto and incorporated herein in its entirety; and

WHEREAS, for the purpose • this First Amendment, the District agrees
that the District will construct and pay for that portion • the Project
improvements up to a maximum of $75,000 as stated in Exhibit "C" to this First
Amendment which is attached hereto and incorporated herein in its entirety; and

0



WHEREAS, all provisions, terms and conditions of the Agreement not in
conflict with this First Amendment shall remain in full force and effect, and shall
pply to this First Amendment; and

2 District and Town shall participate in the design and construction of the
Project as set forth in the Agreement and the First Amendment to the
Agreement.

5. The eiYective date of this First Amendment shall be the date it is fully
executed by both Parties and shall terminate upon completion of the
Project or as provided in the Agreement. For the purpose of the
Agreement and this First Amendment, the Project shall be considered

NJ



complete upon final inspection and acceptance by the Town

Administrator following which the Town shall within thirty (30) days of
receipt of a final invoice reimburse the District for all remaining unpaid
expenses associated with the Project.

i I I i I , 1! F I I : I i I  I I 1 111 1

piqgil 1

9. The Agreement as revised and modified by this First Amendment
constitutes the entire agreement between the Parties hereto with respect

the matters covered herein. All prior negotiations, representations and
agreements, whether oral • written, with respect thereto not

incorporated herein are superseded by this First Amendment.

10. In the event a portion • this First Amendment is found by a court of
competent jurisdiction to be invalid, the remaining provisions shall
continue to be effective unless Town or District elect to terminate the

Agreement pursuant to other provisions • the Agreement. An election to

0



13. Multiple copies of this First Amendment may be executed by the
Parties, each of which, bearing original signatures, shall have the full
foce and effect of an original document.

14. All provisions of the Agreement not modified or revised by this First
Amendment shall remain in full force and effect and any conflict between
the Agreement and this First Amendment shall be resolved by applying
the provisions of this First Amendment.

lill ' ITITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this First
Amendment to Interlocal Agreement on the dates hereinafter subscribed.

P

T
daeTown of Southwest Ranches this day of

1 7VII ? 
nd appr ed by th .

2011. " Ili

VI

IIIOEM 1911 10ITNI JLIMDAVA AN



11007.3a1 •IVkTA F.AlZ! u 100ITT9

IwslmnOMNI

Fed bV the Board of Commissioners of the South Broward
day • 12011.

r i e District:

By:Bv,,,
S ' sO'sfrW Chair Kevin M. Hart, P.E., District Director

G. • •• —HNOF

By:
Douglas R. Bell, District Attorney

INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT

Between

SOUTH BROWARD DRAINAGE DISTRICT

And

TOWN OF SOUTHWEST RANCHES

Relating to
DESIGN, PURCHASE AND INSTALLATION OF A TELEMETRY SYSTEM AND

9



Inter-Local Agreement

Item Quantity Unit Price Total
Canal 13 at Stirling Road - 66" CMP

3,000.00
692-04 692.04

Motors 2 7,155-00 34,310.00
Level Recorder 1 3,000.00 3,00O.O()
FP&LPower 1 692.04 692.04
Telemetry 1 13,290.88 13,290.88
Electrical installation 1 9,535.00 9,535.00
Fence

1 1,900.00 1,900.00
Sub-Total 42,727.92

Canal 13A at Stirling Road - W RCP
Motor

Telemetry
Electrical Instaffation

9,475.00 $ 9,475.00
13,290.88 $ 13,290.88

6,621.00 $ 6,621,00
Sub-Total $ 29,386.88

Canal 12 at SW 63rd Street - 60" RCP
Motor

Level Recorder

rP&L Power

Telemetry
Electrical Installation
Fence

7,074.00 7,074.00
3,000-00 3,000.00

692-04 692.04

13,701.00 13,701.00

10,961.00 10,961.00

2,10OZO 2,100.00
Sub-TOtal 37,5M04

11, 500.00 11,500M
1,750.00 1,750.00

O/A Sub-Total 122AS2.94

5% 6,144.64
Total 5 M,037.48



Canal 13A at Stirling Road - 84' RCP
Telemetry

13,290-88 $ 13,290.88
Sub-Total $ 13,290,89

Canal 12 at SW 63rd Street - W' RCP
Levu Recorder

Telemetry
Fence

LEM=

3,000.030

Exhibit "B"

3,000.00
13,701.00

Project Improvements To Be Constructed By SBDD

13,701.00

2,100.00

And Reimbursed By The Town

2,100.00

Item
Quantity Unit Price Total

Canal 13 at Stirling Road - 66" CMP
Level Recorder

3,000.00 3,000.0()
Telemetry

13,290.88 13,290.88
Fence

1,900-00 1,900.00
Sub-Total 18,190.88

Canal 13A at Stirling Road - 84' RCP
Telemetry

13,290-88 $ 13,290.88
Sub-Total $ 13,290,89

Canal 12 at SW 63rd Street - W' RCP
Levu Recorder

Telemetry
Fence

LEM=

3,000.030 3,000.00
13,701.00 13,701.00

2,100.00 2,100.00
Sub-Total 1$, 1,00

O/A Scala - Fatal 50,29,2.76

3,75432
Total 54,037.48



Canal 13A at Stirling Road - 84" RCP
Motor

Electrical Installation

Canal 12 at SW 63rd Street - Go" RCP
Motor

FP&L Power

Electrical Installation

wjln 
I

V-77

Exhibit "C"

9,475.00

Project Improvements To Be

6,621.00

Constructed And Paid For By SBOD

16,0M.00

Item
Quantity Unit price Total

Canal 13 at Stirling Road - 66" CMP

692-04

Motors 2 $ 7,155.00

10,961.00

14,310.00
FP&LPower 1 $ 692.04

Sub - 3'otal

692.04
Electrical Installation I $ 9,535.00

11,500,00

9,535

12,500.00

Sub-Total 24,537.D4

Canal 13A at Stirling Road - 84" RCP
Motor

Electrical Installation

Canal 12 at SW 63rd Street - Go" RCP
Motor

FP&L Power

Electrical Installation

wjln 
I

V-77

9,475-00 9,475.00

6,621.00 6,621.00

Sub-Total 16,0M.00

7,074.06 7,074
692-04 692.04

1 $ 10,961.00 113,961.00
Sub -3'o tal 18,727.04

11,500,00 12,500.00

1,750,00 1,7SO.00

O/A Sub-Totali 72,610.08

2,389.92
Total 75,OW.W


