
WHEREAS, the MOU enacts a pilot project to study the water quality and
discharge as it relates to the SBDD"s S9/SlO Basin and it also attempts to
alleviate some of the Town"s flooding by modifying the operating schedule for
the C-12, C-13, and C-13A Canals; and

WHEREAS, this pilot project involves the installation of a drainar"
culvert, headwall, fencing, sluice gates, motors, and a telemetry system; and I

WHEREAS, the T WO WbUid like to enter into an int rlocal agr merit

with the QBDD to purchase and to install the telemetry system. The Town will
reimburse the District for the related approved costs.

1



NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Town Council of the
Town of Southwest Ranches, Florida:

Section 1. The above- referenced recitals are true and correct and an;

incorporated herein by reference.

Section 2. The Town Council hereby agrees to enter into an inter-loc
agreement, in substantially the same form as that attached hereto as Exhibit A
with th Suth roward Drain District • it relates t• a ilt ject t he

ensure the Town's water quality and to help reduce flooding within the Town. Ie • B age o p o pro o

Section 3: The Town Council of the Town of Southwest Ranches hereby
authorizes the Mayor, Town Administrator, and Town Attorney to enter into an
inter-local agreement in substantially the same form as that attached hereto as
Exhibit "A" and to make such modifications, additions and/or deletions which
they deem necessary and proper to effectuate the intent of this Resolution.

Section 4: This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon i
adoption. i

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Town Council • the Town of Southwest

Ranches, Florida, this 3r day • November, 2010, on a motion by Council
Member McKay, seconded by Council Member 3ablonski.

Nelson AYE Aye
Fisikelli AYE Nay
Breitkreuz AbsIlablonski

AYE
AYE Abs

McKay AYE

ATTEST:

V1k

Keith M. Polia - own Attorney
ACTIVE: 3094311 IW

I

FA



BetweenI

SOUTH RMCV--, a7s ,jcw--siQD

And

ESTOWN OF SOUTHWEST E

Relating to
I2© PURCHASE AND INSTALLATION OF A TELEMETRY SYSTEM AND

0 111111
1tip] A

QISTRI2422±2±224.}2CANAL NO. 13 AND CANAL NO. 13A

WHEREAS, the Towhard er ?fd that it will be beneficial to the Town

and District if the Town were to construct culverts and gated control structures
hereinafter referred to as "Facilities" at locations within the #?d«© Canal No

12, Canal No. 13 and Canal No. 13A; and

WHEREAS, the Parties have determined that for the purpose of
controlling and operating the Facilities to be constructed by the Town, that the
District will integrate into the Facilities a telemetry system for the purpose of
operating and controlling the gated control structure 0pqrti n of the Facilities; and

II5t ! E

14



rhe foregoing recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein
Ps if fully set forth.

2. District and Town shall participate in the design and construction of this
Project as set forth in this Agreement.

jaasl + lt VI I Its ? ?« Igol ttj 4 [$']'1K#,) Italgidt"81rwim' 4=< +< #2¥±¥ a WAJ 04

5. District shall apply for all required permits from the applicable permitting
agencies.

6. Town acknowledges that Town has received a permit from South Florida
Water Management District for construction of the Facilities and the

which ---- perrnit -- stvall - b6 - assigried - to Vfe --- District Io - the -- oftnt
required.

7. District shall provide Town with reasonable access to the constructior
area for the Town to observe and 'Inspect the Project.



10. Any change in the scope of services to this contract shall be
accomplished by written amendment executed by the Parties in
accordance with Paragraph 18 below.

U

KI



13. The District agrees to keep the Town reasonably informed as to ft;
status of the Project.

14. The Town acknowledges that upon completion of the Project that all
portions of the Project including, but not limited to, the telemetry system
and its associated appurtenances, motors associated therewith and
fences constructed under this Agreement shall be the sole property of
the District and shall be maintained by the District in perpetuity.

16.1 All of the policies of insurance required to be purchased and
maintained shall contain a provision or endorsement that the
coverage afforded shall not be canceled, materially changed or

21



16-2.2 Comprehensive Automobile Liability Insurance for all
owned, non-owned and hired automobiles and other

vehicles used by the District in S» +6 :Saco of the work

with the following minimum limits of liability:

WA

F__.WkN;dIce] 61,41MANII 111114-122rNN'

16.2.3 Comprehensive General Liability Insurance

occurrence form) with the following minimum limits of
liability:

16.2.3.1 Premises and Operations;
16.2.3.2 Independent Contractor;
16.2.3.3 Product and Completed Operations Liability;
16.2.3.4 Broad Form Property Damage;



USM1111,1111111111 1,174TWO67, Ef =#-

16.3 District shall maintain ° ©* Products/Completed Operatio
Liability Insurance for a period of at least one (1) year after fin
payment for the Project and furnish Town with evidence
continuat42 +\« uch insurance at final payment. I

16.4 The required insurance coverage shall be issued by an
insurance company or companies authorized and licensed to do
business in the State of Florida, with the following minimum rating
of B+ to A+, in accordance with the latest edition of A.M. Best's
Insurance Guide.

16.6 The District shall c© that any company issuing insurance
to cover the requirements contained in t« <± +± % © mod agrees that
they shall have no recourse against the Town for payment or
assessments in any form on =2 < +/ \ #\2isurance.

16.8 © District agrees to perform the work under this

Agreement as an independent District, and not as a sub-District,
agOnt loyeeof

16.9 District shall require each of its contractors or sub-

contractors of any tier engaged in connection with the Project to
maintain the insurance required pursuant to : < hs Agreement, for

2



each category, and District shall provide verification thereof to
the Town upon request of To

Following notice and a reasonable period of time to cure,
violation of the terms of this Paragraph and its subparts shall
constitute a breach of this Agreement, and Town, in its sole
discretion, may cancel this Agreement and all rights, title and
interest of the District shall thereupon cease and terminate.

18. No modification, amendment or alteration in the terms or conditions
contained herein shall be effective unless contained in a written
document executed with the same formality and of equal dignity
herewith.

19. All notices provided by one party to the other shall be in writing and shall
be effected by hand delivery, facsimile or U.S. Mail, certified and return
receipt requested, and addressed as follows:

As to Town: Charles H. Lynn, AICP, Town Administrator
Town of Southwest Ranches
6689 -- -
Southwest Ranches, Florida 33331

N



With a copy to: Keith Poliakoff, Esquire
Becker & Poliakoff, P.A.
3111 Stirling Road
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33311

As to District: Kevin M. Hart, P.E., District Director
South Broward Drainage District
6591 ? <»# ±© e

uthwest Ranches, Florida 33331

With a copy to: Douglas R. Bell, Esquire
800 E. Broward Boulevard
Suite 505

Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301

20. Zan provision of this Agreement or the application thereof to any
I -

person
I-, 

oIf- situ on gh011 MIY §«¥ »e2\ UMeabw

by a court of competent jurisdiction, the remainder of this Agreement,
and the application of such provisions to persons or situations other than
those as to which it shall have been held invalid or unenforceable, shall



774 RIFNIMIUM'SIMS

22. Nothing herein shall be deemed to be or create a pledge of the District's
full faith, credit or taxing power or as creating a general obligation of the
District within the meaning of any constitutional or statutory provision or
limitation.

23. This Interlocal Loan Agreement constitutes the entire agreement
between the Parties hereto with respect to the matters covered herein.
All prior negotiations, representations and agreements, whether oral or
written, with respect thereto not incorporated herein are superseded by
this Agreement.

Cal



27. Multiple copies of this Agreement may •' "• by the Parties, each
of which, bearing original signatures, shall have the full force and effect
of an original document.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Interlocal
Agreement on the dates hereinafter subscribed.

OfPa d and approved by the Town of Southwest Ranches this
2010.VNr, J V t-x 9 A

IN
F."rerlIT11WIMT.

By:
Debra Dor6-Thomas, CIVIC, Town Clerk

LEGAL FORM APPROVEDSO

By:
Keith P61ia !

r
0 n Attorney

Passed and approved • the Board of Commissioners of the South Broward
frainage District this 9a  of 2010.

11

1 ............

By:
4 - ro-'.70IrrAw is ir Kevin M. Hart, P.E., District Director

IN

By:
Douglkls R. Bell, District Attorney

IE



Exhlbit"An

To of Southwest Ranches/SBDD

Inter-Local Agreement

Item Quantity Unit Price

1 $

Total

Canal 13 at Stirling.Road - 66" CMP

3,000.00
1 $ 692.04 692.04

Motors 2 7,15S.00 14,310.00
Level Recorder 1 3,000.00 3,00().W
FP&L Power 1 692.04 692.04

Telemetry 1 13,2•0.88 13,290.88
Electrical Installation 1 91535.00 9
Fence 1 1,900-00 1,900.00

Sub-Total 42,727.92

1- 0-7weye'. Wkw4n
Motor

Telemetry
Electrical Installation

9,475.00
1 $ 13,290.88 $ 13,290.88
1 6,621.00 $ 6,621.00

Sub-Total $ 29,386.88

1 $ 7,074.00 7,074.1f
1 $ 3,000.00 3,000.00
1 $ 692.04 692.04

1 $ 13,701.00 13,701.00
1 $ 10,961.00 10,961.00
1 $ 2,100.00 2,100.00

Sub-Total 37,528.04

1 $ 11,500.00 11,5N.00
1 $ 1,750.00 1,7SO.W

O/A Sub-Total 122,892.84

5% 6,144.64
Total 129,037.48


